
  

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS 

CENTRAL DIVISION 
 
 
CHRISTIAN MINISTERIAL ALLIANCE, ARKANSAS 
COMMUNITY INSTITUTE, MARION HUMPHREY, 
OLLY NEAL, AND KYMARA HILL SEALS, 

PLAINTIFFS 
v.   
      CASE NO. 4:19CV00402 – JM 
 
 
ASA HUTCHINSON, Governor, State of Arkansas, and 
Chairman of the Arkansas Board of Apportionment, in his 
Official Capacity; JOHN THURSTON, Secretary of 
State, State of Arkansas, and Member of the Arkansas 
Board of Apportionment, in his Official Capacity; AND LESLIE 
RUTLEDGE, Attorney General, State of Arkansas, and 
Member of the Arkansas Board of Apportionment, in her 
Official Capacity, 

DEFENDANTS 

 

STIPULATION 

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, it is hereby stipulated by and 

between Plaintiffs, Christian Ministerial Alliance, Arkansas Community Institute, Marion Humphrey, 

Olly Neal, and Kymara Hill Seals and Defendants, Governor Asa Hutchinson; Secretary of State John 

Thurston; and Attorney General Leslie Rutledge, all sued in their official capacities, through their counsel 

of record that:  

1. The parties agree to disclose their case-in-chief experts 90 days before the discovery 

deadline, on May 25, 2021. 

2. The parties agree to disclose their rebuttal experts 45 days later, on July 9, 2021. 

AGREED & STIPULATED: 

 /s/ Rachel Mossman  
 
Philip Urofsky  
Rachel Mossman  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
401 9th Street, NW, Suite 800 
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Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: (202) 508-8000  
Fax: (202) 508-8100 
Philip.Urofsky@Shearman.com  
Rachel.Mossman@Shearman.com  

Natasha Merle 
Kristen Johnson  
John Z. Morris 
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
Phone: (212) 965-2200 
Fax: (212) 226-7592  
nmerle@naacpldf.org  
kjohnson@naacpldf.org  
zmorris@naacpldf.org  

Arkie Byrd  
MAYS, BYRD & ASSOCIATES, PA.  
212 Center Street 
Suite 700  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
Phone: (501) 372-6303  
Fax: (501) 399-9280 
abyrd@maysbyrdlaw.com  
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 

Dated: March 19, 2021  

/s/ Jennifer L. Merritt 
 
Vincent M. Wagner (2019071) 
Deputy Solicitor General 
Asher L. Steinberg (2019058) 
Assistant Solicitor General 
Jennifer L. Merritt (2002148) 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
323 Center Street, Suite 200 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 
Phone: (501) 682-1319 
Fax: (501) 682-2591 
Jennifer.Merritt@ArkansasAG.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendants 

Dated: March 19, 2021 
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